## RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Approving Amendment No. 1 to the Intergovernmental Agreement between the Arizona Department of Economic Security and the Tohono O'odham Nation)

**RESOLUTION NO. 16-249** 

1	WHEREAS,	the Constitution of the Tohono O'	odham Nation vests the Legislative Council				
2		with the authority to "promote, p	otect and provide for public health, peace,				
3		morals, education and general we	fare of the Tohono O'odham Nation and its				
4		members" and to "consult, negotiat	e and conclude agreements and contracts on				
5		behalf of the Tohono O'odham Natio	on with Federal, State and local governments				
6		and other Indian tribes or their departments" (Constitution, Article VI,					
7		Section 1(c)(2) and Section 1(f)); and					
8	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Nation pro	rides services to provide employment and				
9		training programs operated by the Education Department's One Stop Division					
10		through funding provided by the Arizona Department of Economic Security					
11	<u>.</u>	("ADES") Workforce Innovation and	Opportunity Act; and				
12	WHEREAS,	on March 30, 2016, the Tohon	o O'odham Nation entered into a cost-				
13		reimbursement Intergovernmenta	d Agreement ("IGA") with ADES for the				
14		Workforce Innovation and Opportu	nity Act pursuant to Resolution No. 15-441,				
15	!	Contract Number DI16-002161; and					
16	WHEREAS,	Amendment No. 1 amends the IGA t	o provide that for the period of July 1, 2014,				
17		though June 30, 2016, the contrac	t reimbursement ceiling is increased from				
18		\$322,668.00 to \$612,053.00, an incre	ase of \$289,385.00; and				
19	WHEREAS,	Amendment No. 1 will increase fun	d balances for the Program Year ("PY") and				
20		Fiscal Year ("FY") as follows:					
21		Program	Carry Forward Total				
22		PY 14 Dislocated Worker	\$ 11,061.00				
23		FY 15 Dislocated Worker	\$ 66,922.00				
24		PY 14 Admin	\$ 2,214.00				
25		PY 14 Youth Program	\$107,460.00				
26		FY 15 Adult Admin	\$ 2,072.00				
27		PY 14 Adult Program	\$ 7,104.00				
28		FY 15 Adult Program	\$ 92,552.00				
29		Total PY14/FY15 Allocation	\$289,385.00				
30		; and					

RESOLUTION (Approving Ar Economic Sec Page 2 of 3	NO. <u>16-249</u> mendment No. 1 to the Intergovernmental Agreement between the Arizona Department of curity and the Tohono O'odham Nation)					
WHEREAS,	the Human Resources Development and Budget and Finance Committees have					
	reviewed Amendment No. 1 to the IGA between the ADES and the Tohono					
	O'odham Nation for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act and					
	recommend its approval.					
NOW, THER	EFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approves					
	Amendment No. 1 to the IGA between the ADES and the Tohono O'odham Nation					
	for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, Contract Number DI06-					
	002161 and authorizes the chairperson of the Tohono O'odham Nation to					
	execute it in substantially the form attached hereto.					
AGAINST; <u>-Q-</u> by Article VI O'odham Na by the Actin	2016 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,840.8 FOR; -0-NOT VOTING; and 180.6 [04] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council, Section 1(d)(2), Section 1(c)(2) and Section 1(f) of the Constitution of the Tohono tion, adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved ag Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat.984).  TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL  Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman					
ATTEST:						
	on, Legislative Secretary					
day	of					
O'odham Nat pursuant to	tion was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono tion on the day of, 2016 at, 2016 at					

 Jimothy Joaquín Legislative Chairman

DHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

] APPROVED	on the 14 day of June	, 2016
DISAPPROVED	on the 14 day of June at 4:25 o'clock, 7m.	
,		
	EDWARD D. MANUEL, CHAIRMAN	<del></del>
	TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION	
	1./	
leturned to the Legislative	Secretary on the $4$ day of 2016, at $9$ o'clock, $2$ .m.	
Jul	2016, at $\underline{\mathscr{G}^{\prime}\mathscr{D}}$ o'clock, $\underline{\mathscr{L}}$ .m.	
(11/1/2011/M2)		
Evonne Wilson, Legislative	Secretary	

ACTION: APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ARIZONA

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY AND THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN BARBARA HAVIER SECOND: COUNCILMAN ARTHUR WILSON

**DATE: JUNE 10, 2016** 

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI	1. FRANCES MIGUEL	183.60	х			
367.2	(Roberta E. Harvey) 2. VERNON J. SMITH (Gloria Zazueta)	183.60	x			
CHUKUT KUK 332.1	1. ETHEL GARCIA (Marlakay K. Henry)	166.05	х			
	2. BILLMAN LOPEZ (Patricia Vicenti)	166.05	x			
GU ACHI 265.0	1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN (Louis L. Johnson)	132.50	Х			
	2. LORETTA LEWIS	132.50	x			
GU VO 250.6	1. GRACE MANUEL (Dallas Lewis)	125.30	х			
	2. PAMELA ANGHILL (Jeffery Antone, Sr.)	125.30	x			
HICKIWAN 205.8	1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ (Shirley Molina)	102.90	х			
203.0	2. SANDRA ORTEGA ( )	102.90	x			х
PISINEMO 219.9	1. CHESTER ANTONE	109.95	х			
	2. MONICA K. MORGAN	109.95	X			
SAN LUCY	1. DIANA MANUEL ( )	113.25	X			
226.5	2. JANA MONTANA (Gloria Ramirez)	113.25	х			
SAN XAVIER 228.6	1. DANIEL L.A. PRESTON III	114.3	Х			
	2. RACHEAL VILSON-STONER (Olivia Villegas-Liston)	114.3	X		:	X
SCHUK TOAK 180.6	1. ANTHONY J. FRANCISCO JR.	90.3				X
2000	2. QUINTIN C. LÓPEZ (John Fendenheim)	90.3				X
SELLS 513.5	1. ARTHUR WILSON (Beverly Rivas)	256.75	х			
313.3	2. BARBARA HAVIER ( )	256.75	x			
SIF OIDAK 231.6	1. LUCINDA ALLEN (Nicholas Jose)	115.80	Х			· · · · · ·
	2. MARY LOPEZ	115.80	x			
	TOTAL	3,021.4	2,840.8	-0-	-0-	180.6
		<u>L</u>				[04]